[image: image1.emf]
EGGBERT GLIDER CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES

MATERIALS:
12” X 13” ½” plywood pieces (2 per glider)

1” x 2” ½” plywood pieces (1 per seat) *NOTE: You should have at least 7-8 seats, depending on the number of Eggbert groups you have.
Wood glue

Drill

Jig saw

Tape measure

Nails

6 “ lengths of clothes hanger wire (2 per glider)

#12 1” wood screws (2 per glider)

1” x 4” Plastic or rubber strip for glider front bumper (1 per glider)

1. To construct the crash glider, begin by photocopying the two “Crash Lander Template” pages that follow.

2. Cut out the patterns, arrange them on the 12” x 13” pinewood board, and trace their outlines. When arranging the “Base” and “Nose (Part A)” patterns, align the pieces by butting them together at the dashed lines (Figure 1).
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Crash Lander Template
1. Cut out template.

2. Trace pattern onto 12” x 13” pinewood board.
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Figure 1





3. With a jigsaw, cut the patterns from the board.

4. Create the seat base and back using the seven-inch length of 1” x 2” pine.

· Cut the base to a length of 4.25 inches.

· Cut the seat back to a length of 1.5 inches.

5. Refer to Figure 2 to assist you while assembling the seat.

· Fit the back to the base using nails and glue. To prevent the wood from splitting, first drill holes for the nails at the bottom of the seat’s back. Next, lay a bead of wood glue along one edge of the base. Align the back perpendicular to the base and nail together.

· Drill a hole through the seat base, centered along its width and approximately 1.25 inches from its front edge. Choose a bit just large enough for the 5/16” hex bolt. With a larger bit, countersink the hole so the head of the bolt will lay flush with the top surface of the base.
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Complete the crash glider assembly by referring to Figure 3.

· To attach part B of the nose, apply glue to one side of part B and match it up with part A of the nose. (You can use either side of the glider’s base but whatever side you select will be the topside of the Lander.) Strengthen the fit by driving two nails through parts A and B of the nose. (Again, to prevent wood splits, it is worth taking the time to drill the holes for the nails first.)

· Smear glue along the bottom edge of the tail and align it along the center of the base. Reinforce the attachment by driving two nails from the underside of the base into the tail.

· Check the fit of the seat assembly between the tail and part B of the nose section. If the fit is too tight, shorten the seat base by sanding or cutting its front [image: image9.png]


edge. Once you establish a good fit, mark the location of the hole for the bolt onto the glider’s base. Drill a hole through the base of the glider with the same bit used to drill the hole through the seat.
[image: image10.png]Nose
(Part B)

Nose

(Part A)

Tail




Cut two six-inch lengths from the wire coat hanger. Fashion a hook-like loop on one end of each wire and bend the hook to a 90-degree angle. (The #12 x 1” wood screw will fix the wire to the underside of the glider’s base. The loop, therefore, should be large enough to accommodate the screw’s shaft but, at the same time, small enough to keep the head of the screw from slipping through.)

· Drill two narrow holes for these wires. Drill the first through the tail and glider base, and the second through parts A and B of the nose.
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Figure 2




Entering from the underside of the base, slip the wires through the holes. Anchor the wires to the base using the #12 x 1” wood screws (Figure 4).
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Figure 3





· Twist the top of the hanger wires so when looking at the glider straight on, as if it was coming directly toward you, it matches the illustration in Figure 5. This will prevent the glider from skipping off the fishing line at impact. You can easily make the twist using a pair of regular and needle nose pliers.
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Figure 4
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Figure 5




As a bumper to preserve the longevity of the glider, glue or nail the plastic strip along the front edge of the nose.

· Slip the 5/16” x 2” bolt through the hole in the seat base. Apply a generous amount of wood glue over the head of the bolt and allow it to dry thoroughly before use.

To improve the attractiveness of the glider, you may elect to paint or decorate it.
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Eggbert Certificate
The certificate below can be copied onto colored paper and presented to students who build a successful restraint system for Eggbert.
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